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Jorge H. Reyes, Esq. SBN 232350
REYES & BARSOUM, LLP
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100 North Barranca Avenue

7" Floor

West Covina, California 91791

213-384-0982

866-333-2045 Fax

Email: lawmanmcmc@'c@ol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff, REYES & BARSOUM, LLP

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

REYES & BARSOUM, LLP, a California CASE NO.
Limited Partnership c 579 9 75
Plaintiff,
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR:
v 1. California Computer Crime Law,

Cal. Penal Code § 502 and
2. California Business and

KNOX RICKSEN, LLP, a California
Professions Code §17200

Limited Liability Partnership; Eric
Danowitz, an individual; DANIEL
SHARP, an individual; and DOES 1 to

1000, inclusive DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendants
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action alleges, upon either personal knowledge and upon information and belief as fol
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" vetting and review of a new case.

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1. Plaintiff brings this actién against all Defendants for Defendants’ unauthorized
accessing, taking, use, disclosure and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents
and conﬁdenﬁal communications and property.

2. Starting February 2013, all Defendants, illegally and unethically, hacked into one
of the sources for the storing and retrieval of client information used by Plaintiff, approxiametly
2000 case materials which contained PlaintifP's attorney privileged documents and confidential
communications and property, a password protected computer network, owned and operéted by a
sign-up services vendor named HQ Sign-Up Services Inc. (“HQSU?).

3. HQSU operated as Plaintiff’s agent in delivering and/or picking up, and storing
attorney privileged documents and confidential communications and p1rope'rty.l Ex. 1, Declaraion
of Carlos Morales, President of HQSU. |

4, Defendants wrongfully obtained and retained thousands of Plaintiff’s attorney
privileged documents and confidential communications and property belonging to Plaiﬁtiff.

5. The sheer number of Defendants’ unauthorized accessing, taking, use, disclosure
and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privileged docurnents and confidential communications
exceeded the allowable amount of review that results from an attorneys inadvertent receipt or
review of attorney privileged documents and confidential communications.

6. These unlawful and unethical actions of the Defendants were first uncovered

during an in chambers hearing on April 20, 2014, in the Hector Casillas vs. XERXES CORP;

BROADSPIRE CLAIMS SERVICES WCAB NO. ADJ903073 (Marina del Rey District

Office).

-

' These documents included client interview forms prepared by Plaintiff with the name of
Plaintiff on it, retainer agreements with the name-of Plaintiff on it, and other documents relating
to the initial but ongoing process of collecting confidential information to continue with the
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7. Attorney’s empldyed by Defendants, Russell Ching and Stella Mendoza
desperate to win a discovery motion to compel deposition answers and production of documents
suddenly pulled attorney privileged documents and confidential commuincations of Plaintiff
from their file and attempted to use them in support for their motions.

8. Plaintiffs counsel and Plaintiff were shocked and demanded the return of their
attémey privileged documents and confidential commuincations and property.

9. Plaintiff’s counsel and Plaintiff asked how they obtained possession of their
attorney privileged documents and confidential communications. At first, thé Defendants stated
they did not know. Under further questioning, for example whether someone gave them to you,
the Defendants said they were found on the internet. When asked how they were found on the
internet, the Defendants. attorneys, Ching and Méndoza spontaneously asserted they didn’t know
for sure.

10.  Presiding Judge Levy reviewed the documents and agreed with Plaintiff’s claim
and ordered that aﬁomey privileged documents and confidential commuincations and property
be turned over to Plaintiff immediately.

11.  Inan in camerahearing, Judge Levy found that all documents présented by
Defrendant’s employees were found to bé protected as privileged and the Court noted ethical
concerns and ordered the irﬁmediate return of all documents to Plaintiff. Ex. 2, Judge Levy
response to Petition for Removal.

12.  Due to the number of pages of documents, at least 4 to 6, and the length of
possession, the suppression of the documents and communicatons and property, and faniliarity
with all parts of the Plainmtiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential communications
and property the Defendants are prevented from justifying their unethetical and unlawful actions

as the product of any inadvertent receipt or possession of unauthorized accessing, taking, use,
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disclosure and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents and conﬁciential
communications.

13.  The Defendants never notified or informed the Plaintiff’s that they were in
possession of over .2000?of Plaintiffs attorney privileged documents and confidential
communications and property until around November 2014.

14, Judge Levy further ordered that they return any ofher of Paintiff’s attorney
privileged documents and confidential communications in their possession and purge them from
their files and conduct ard'ujc diligence to have them purgéd from the files of third parties they
shared these files with. Ex. 2.

15.  The Defendants have never turned-over the more than 2000 of Paintiff’s attorney
privileged documents and confidential communications and property in their possession. Ex. 3,
Declarations of Jorge Reyes and Ronnie Barsoum.

16.  Subsequently, the Defendants have admitted to Plaintiff to obtaining over 30,000
attorney files and documents and property of Plaintiff and other lawyers from the HQSU
website in February 2013. Ex. 3.

17.  The Defendants knew these files contained attorney privileged documents and
confidential communications of Plaintiff and other attorneys.

18.  Defendants even showed Plaintiff’s a video'of how they illegally downloaded |

Paintiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential communications and property

conceding that their conduct was an intentional, unethetical, unauthorized accessing, taking, use,

disclésure and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential
communications.

18.  Subsequently, the Plaintiff's have discoved that Defendants have shared its files
and property with other'law firms, |
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19.  Plaintiff, Reyes and Barsoum, LLP is a California Limited Liability Partnership

Law Firm with its principal place of business in Los Angeles, California.

20.  Defendant Knox Ricksen, LLP (“Knox Ricksen”) is a California Limited Liability
Partnership Law Firm with its principal place of business in Oakland, California and in Los
Angeles, California.

21.  Defendant Eric Danowitz (“Danowitz”) is an attorney licensed in the state of
California and employed as a partner at Defendant Knox Ricksen in the Los Angeles California
office.

22.  Defendant Daniel Sharp (“Sharp”) is an attorney licensed in the state of California

and employed as an associate at Defendant Knox Ricksen in the Oakland, California office.

23.  Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued herein as

Does 1 through 1000, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names.

Plaintiff will amend this complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.

However, on information and belief, Does 1 through 10 sued herein was/is the agent or employee

of each of the remaining defendants and was at all times acting within the purpose and scope of

such agency and employment.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
24.  Personal Jurisdiction and Venue are proper because the improper conduct alleged
in this Complaint occurred in, was directed from, and originated from Los Angeles California
where the Plaintiff and HQSU are located, and the Defendants are either employed or havea
pfincipal office located within.

FACTS

5
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25.  Starting February 2013, all Defendants, illegally and unethically, hacked into one

of the sources for thé storing and retrieval of client information used by Plaintiff, approxiametly
2000 case materials which contained Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential
communicatidns and property, a password protected computer network, owned and operated by a
sign-up services vendor named HQSU. Ex. 1.

26. HQSU operated as Plaintiff’s agent in delivering and/or picking up, and storing
attorney privileged documents and confidential communications and property.2 Ex. 1. Neither
Plaintiff or its Agent HQSU ever consented to or authorized public access to its website or to the
Defendants.

27.  Defendants intentionally developed a scheme and business practice to hack into
and wrongfully obtain, retain aﬂd use thousands of Plaintiff's attorney privileged documents and
confidential communications and property.

28.  The scheme used by the Defendants was planned, déveloped and executed by
Defendant’s Danowitz and Sharp with the knowledge that the sheer number of Defendants’
unauthorized accessing, taking, use, disclosure and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney -

privileged documents and confidential communications exceeded the allowable amount of review

that results from an attorneys inadvertent receipt or review of attorney privileged documents and

confidential communications.

29. The intentional and active concealment of these unlawful and unethical actions of

the Defendants, in particular Danowitz and Sharp were first uncovered during an in chambers

hearing on April 20, 2014, in the Hector Casillas vs. XERXES CORP; BROADSPIRE CLAIMS

SERVICES WCAB NO. ADJ903073 (Marina del Rey District Office).

30.  Attorney’s employed by Defendants, Russell Ching and Stella Mendoza

6
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1| desperate to win a discovery motion to compel deposition answers and production of documents

2 suddenly pulled attorney privileged documents and confidential commuincations and property

3 of Plaintiff lodged from their file and attempted to use them in support for their motions.

: 31.  Plaintiff’s counsel and Plaintiff were shocked and demanded the return of their

6 attorney privileged documents and confidential commuincations and property. ‘
7, 32.  Plaintiff’s counsel and Plaintiff asked how they obtained possession of their ‘

8 || attorney privileged documents and confidential communications. At first, the Defendants stated

9 | they did not know and attempted to perpetuate and conceal a falsehood on the Court. Under

10 further questioning, for example whether someone gave them to you, the Defendants said they

‘ i didn’t know. Later, the Defndants stated they were found on the internet. When asked how they
i were found on the internet, the Defendants attorneys, Chihg‘ and Mendoza spontaneously
14 returned to their statement of lack of any knowledge thus, attempting to to perpétuate and

15 | conceal a falsehood on the Court.
16 33.  Presiding Judge Levy reviewed the documents and agreed with Plaintiff’s claim-

17 | and ordered that attorney privileged documents and confidential commuincations and property

18 be turned over to Plaintiff immediately.
19
34,  Inan in camera hearing, Judge Levy found that all documents presented by
20
VT 51 Defrendant’s employees were found to be protected as privileged and the Court noted ethical

9 || concerns and ordered the immediate return of all documents to Plaintiff. Ex. 2.

,5 23 35.  The Defendants filed a Petition for Removal of Judge Levy after her order. The

\

24 | Workers Compensation Appeals Board denied the appeal. A similar Writ to Court of Appeals

,: 25 | was dismissed. Ex. 4.

17 26 . |

n 35. Due to the number of pages of documents, at least 4 to 6, and the length of
27 :

78 These documents included client interview forms prepared by Plaintiff with the name of Plaintiff on it, retainer agreements with
the name of Plaintiff on it, and other documents relating to the initial but ongoing process of collecting confidential information to
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possession, the suppression of the documents and communicatons and property, and familiarity
with all parts of the Plainmtiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential communications
and property the Defendants are prevented from justifying their unethetical and unlawful actions

as the product of any inadvertent receipt or possession of unauthorized accessing, taking, use,

~ disclosure and dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents and confidential

communications.

36.  The Defendants never notified or informed the Plaintiffs that they were in
possession of over 2000 of Plaintiffs attorney privileged documents and confidential
communications and property until caught around November 2014.

37.  Judge Levy ﬁllrther ordered that they return any other of Paintiff’s attorney

privileged documents and confidential communications in their possession and purge them from

 their files and conduct a due diligence to have them purged from the files of third parties they

shared these files with.

38.  The Defendants have never turned-over the more than 2000 of Paintiff’s attorney
privileged documents and confidential communications and property in their possession.

39.  Subsequently, fhe Defendants, in particular Danowitz, have admitted to Plaintiff
to obtaining over 30,600 attorney files and documents and property of Plaintiff and other
lawyers from the HQSU website in February 2013. Ex. 3.

40.  The Defendants knew these files contained attorney privileged documents and

~ confidential communications of Plaintiff and other attorneys-and developed and implemented a

plan, practice and scheme to obtain them.
41, Proud of the fruits of their scheme and business practices Defendant, Danowitz
even showed Plaintiff’s a video of how easy it was to steal, hack and illegally download Paintiff’s

attorney privileged documents and confidential communications and property, conceding that

continue with the vetting and review of a new case. 8
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their conduct was an intentional, unethetical, unauthorized accessing, taking, use, disclosure and

dissemination of Plaintiff’s attorney privﬂeged documents and confidential communications and
property.

42,  Subsequently, the Plaintiff’s have discoved that Defendants have shared its files
and property with other law firms.

43,  Defendants have never turned over the Plaintiff’s attorney privileged documents
and confidential communications and property.

44, Subsequently, on November 24, 2015, the Defendants were admonished by
another Judge, Judge Palmer ordered Defendants not to use the Plaintiff’s intake forms, because
they were attorney privileged documents and confidential communications and property as
ptreviously ruled by Judge Levy. Ex. 5, order of Judge Palmer.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Violation of California Penal Code §502, California Computer Crime Law
(“CCCL”) Against All Defendants

45.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations.

46.  Defendants knowingly used data, computers, computer sygtems or computer
networks by accessing, taking, using, diéclosing and disseminating Plaintiff’s privileged
information in order to wrongfully control or obtain data- Plaintiff’s electronic privileged
communications in violation of California Penal Code §§502(c)(2) and 502(c)(7).

47.  Defendants accessed and without permission took, downloaded, copied and/or
made use of Plaintiff’s privileged electronic communications obtained from the HQ Sign-Up
network in violation of Penal Code §502(c)(2)

48.  Defendants knéwingly aﬁd without permission accessed or caused to be accessed

HQSU computers by impermissibly accessing, collecting and disseminating Plaintiff’s

9
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privileged communications in violation of Penal Code §502(c)(7).

49.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants unlawful conduct within the
nmeaning of Penal Code §502, Defendants have caused loss to Plaintiff in an amount to be
proven at trial. Plaintiff is also entitled to recover his attorney’s fees pursuant to Penal Code
§§502(e).

50.  Plaintiff has also suffered irreparable injury from these acts, including damage to
Plaintiff’s professional reputation: Accordingly, Plaintiff and have no adequate remedy at law,
entitling them to injunctive relief.

51.  Defendants conduct was and is willful, malicious and despicable thereby
warranting the irrrposition of punitive and exemplary damages. Plaintiff prays that the Court will
impose punitive and exemplary damages on Defendants in.amounts sufficient to punish them and
deter other such conduct in the future. The above-recited actions of Defendants were done
intentionally, with malice, fraud, oppression and in reckless disregard of Plaintiffs rights, thereby
justifying the imposition of punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3294, for the
purpose of punishment and deterrence; and prejudgment interest pursuant to Civil Code section
3288.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Violétion of California Business Professions Code §17200
Against All Defendants

51.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the foregoing allegations.

52.  Section 17200 outlines unfair business competition and defines this to include
any unfair, unlawful, or fraudulent business practice or act.

53.  Defendants violated Section 17200 by its aforementioned conduct, specifically
violations of the CFAA and the CCCL. |
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54. Deféndants, sought an unfair advantage against Plaintiff, by covertly, accessing,
taking, usiﬁg and disseminating Plaintiff’s privileged electronic communications in an effort to
wrongfully portray Plaintiff to’ the Workers’ Compensation Appeals‘ Bogrd, Workers’
Compensation legal community (including Judges),/clients and potential clients as users of
runners and'cappers to obtain clients.

55.  Defendants acts of unfair competition has disparaged Plaintiff’s professional
reputation and has affected Plaintiff’s legal practice. Plaintiff request that Defendants be
enjoined from continuing its illegal practices and pay Plaintiff monetary damages according to
proof. o

56.  Defendants conduct was and is willful, malicious and despicable thereby

warranting the imposition of punitive and exemplary damages. Plaintiff prays that the Court will

impose punitive and exemplary damages on Defendants in amounts sufficient to punish them and

deter other such conduct in the future. The above-recited actions of Defendants were done
intentionally, with malice, fraud, oppression and in reckless disregard of Plaintiffs rights, thereby

justifying the imposition of punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code section 3294, for the

purpose of punishment and deterrence; and prejudgment interest pursuant to Civil Code section

3288.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

1. Declare that.the actions of all Defendants, as set out above, violate the
California Computer Crime Law, and the California Unfair Competition Law, California
Business and Professions Code §17200;

2. 'Award damages, i‘ncluding statutory damages where applicable, to Plaintiff in an

N
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amount to be determined at trial;
3. Restrain Defendants, their officers, agents, servants, employees, and attorneys, and

those in active concert or participation with them from continued access, taking, use, disclosure,

- dissemination of Plaintiff’s privileged electronic communications;

4. Order Defendants to réturn all originals, copies, electronic copies of Plaintiff’s
privileged electronic comfnunications/information in Defendants’ possession to Plaintiff
immediately;

5. Award Plaintiff reasonable attorney’s fees and litigation expenses;

6. Enter injunctive and/or declaratory relief as is necessary to protect the interests of the
Plaintiff;,

7. Award such other relief as necessary.

8. Enter an award of punitive damages.

JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury for all issues so triable.

: Respectfully submitted
Dated: February 20, 2015 REYES & BARSOUM, LLP

By:W
ansﬁégg/ollins
Atgrney fOr P
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VERIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

g

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

Plaintiff’s Veriﬁéd Complaint

I, the undersigned, say (check applicable paragraph): I have reviewed and responded to
the discovery requests in this matter from the defendants.

[ ] Iama party to this action. I have read the above document(s) and know its

* contents. The matters stated in it are true of my own knowledge except as to those matters
which are stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be
true. '

[ X ] Iam an officer/a partner of Reyes & Barsoum, LLP, a party to this action, and
am authorized to make this verification for and on its behaif, and I make this verification
for that reason. I have read the above document and know its contents. I am informed and
believe and on that ground allege that the mattets stated in it are true.

[ ] Tam one of the attorneys for , a party to this action. Such
party is absent from the County of Los Angeles, California, where such attorneys have
their office, and I make this verification for and on behalf of that party for that reason.
have read the above document and know its contents. I am informed and believe and on

that ground allege that the matters stated in it are true.
;

Executed on February 20, 2015 at Los Angeles, California. |

I declare under penalty of pe;jury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.







DECLARATION OF CARLOS MORALES

I, CARLOS MORALES, hereby declare as follows:

. Tam over the age of 18 years old and I have personal knowledge, information and/or

belief of the facts recited below and as to matters that are based on information and

belief, | would so state.

. The matters contained in this declaration, I could and would competently testify if called

as a witness.

. T'am the President of HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc., a California Corporation, headquartered

at 1609 E. Palmdale Boulevard, Suite D, Palmdale, California 93550. HQ Sign-up

Serviees, Inc. contracts to conduct client sign-up and document gathering on behalf of its

customers throughout the State of California. -

. HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc., hires employees and independent contractors to conduct sign-

up/intake document gathering on behalf of HQ Si:gn-Up customers. To ensure customer
confidentiality, HQ Sign-Up Services enters into voluntary Confidentiality Agreements
with its employees and independent contractors which protects HQ Sign-Up Services,
Inc.’s trade secrets, inciuding but not limited to business records and communications of

HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc.’s customers.

. HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc. was a contracted agent for Reyes & Barsoum, LLP to conduct

client sign-ups/intakes. The intakes contain (Applicant’s Declaration Pursuant to Labor

- Code Section 4906(g), Venue Authorization, Fee Disclosure, Initial Client Intake that

describe facts, describe injured body parts, and private information related to the
Applicant’s immigration status, and other sensitive information. All of these documents

are legal documents clearly labeled for the law office of Reyes & Barsoum

. As an agent/independent contractor, HQ Sign-up Services on behalf of Reyes & Barsoum

contacts clients in the limited capacity of obtaining information, forms and signatures

from new clients that have previously contacted Reyes & Barsoum.




7. At the direction of Reyes & Barsoum, after completion of the attorney-client in-take

| document, HQ Sign-up Services uploads the in-take form to a secured password
protected website and then send the original documents to Reyes & Barsoum.

8. HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc.’s website where the confidential attorney-client information
and documents are uploaded are intended to be accessed by HQ Si gn-Up customers only
by way of a secured.password,' protected user name and ldg-in.

9. The attorney-client in-take and other documents on the HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc.’s
website is not intended to be accessed by the general public and is not in the public
domain, | |

-10.In fhe matter of Applicant Hector Casillas vs. Defendants Xerxes Corporation;
Broadspire Claims Setvices, HQ Sign-ups, Inc.’s employees and independent contractors
did not (directly or indirectly) provide, transmit, deliver, or send to defendants Xerxes
Corporation.or Broadspire Claims Services the Reyes & Barsoum, LLP client intake form
for Hector Casillas.

I1. In the matter of Applicant Hector Casillas vs, Defendants Xerxes Corporation;
Broadspire Claims Se.i'vices, HQ Sign-ups, Inc.’s employees and independent contractors
did not (directly or indirectly) provide, transmit, deliver, or send the Reyes & Barsoum,
LLPclient intake form or information pertaining to Hector Casillas to any of Defendants’
attorneys at Knox and Ricksen.

12. The intake forms clearly state they are legal documents of the law ofﬁcé of Reyes &
Barsoum.

[ 13. The intake forms also contain private medical information protected by HIPPA.

14, The intake f01'ms also contain private information related to immigra‘tion status.

T 15. The intake forms also contain private information related to social security numbers.

i"’,i 16. Reyes & Barsoum was provided an HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc.’s secured log-in and

i péssword for access to their clients only.




17. In my opinion the only way someone other than Reyes & Barsoum could access Mr.

Casillas’ intake forms, would be to “hack” into the secured HQ Sign-Up Services, Inc.’s

website and steal important and privileged legal documents. _
18. If anyone hacked into my website by breaching my security they would have aécess to

over 30,000 attorney-client/work-product, medical, social sécufi.ty, immigration status

and other information protected by privacy laws. .

Executed in-the City of ___, State of California

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregomg 18 true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge and belief.

pateD: Novenhar (e, DOy /@w 0

Carlos Morales,
\\P&@SldgllL__ )

ettt s i b







. _ - STATE OF CALIFORNIA
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
DIVISION OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

WCAB CASE NUMBER ADJ9030735

HECTOR CASILLAS vs.  XERXES CORP.
DATE OF INJURY: 6/1/1987-7/27/2013
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION : .
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: HON. PAIGE S. LEVY
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON PETITION
FOR REMOVAL
L
INTRODUCTION
L Applicant’s Occupation: General Labor
Age: 49 yrs.
Parts of Body Injured: Shoulders, hand, and arm
2. Identity of Petitioner: Defendant
Timeliness: The Petition was timely filed.
Verified: The Petition was verified.
3. Date of Issuance:of Order: 4/30/2014
4, The Petitioner contends:-
- The Judge erred when she denied the following motions filed by defendants:

1) Motion to comipel deposition answers.

= 2) Motion to compel production of documents.

- ' 3) Motion to compel deposition of Chantell Obregon.

HECTOR CASILLAS vs. XERXES CORP; BROADSPIRE CLAIMS
ADJ9030735




-

IL
SUMMARY OF FACTS

Defendant filed three discovery motions in the case 1) a motion to compel deposition answers
that the applicant had refused to answer at the time of his deposition
2) a motion to compel production of documents whereby defendant requests applicant to produce
a business card that he testified.that he had obtained and 3) a motion to compel the deposition of
Chantell Obregon, an agent of the applicant’s attorney. The motions had previously been filed
and applicant had filed responses thereto. The undersigned heard arguments on the day of the
conference. During oral argument the undersigned obtained the following facts. Applicant’s
attorney hires a contractor to go to client’s locations to" fill out the initial paperwork for their
workers’ compensation case. This company.is called HQ Sign-Up Services. This company
employs an individual by the name of Chantell Obregon. In this matter Chantell Oregon was sent
to applicant’s home to handle the initial intake and sign up. In oral argument it was disclosed to
the court that someone in applicant’s attorney’s office speaks with the applicant and then if they
are going to sign up the apphCant as 4 client someone from HQ Sign-Up Services meets with
them to prepare the paperwork

During the course of discoyery, defendants obtained a copy of the intake form prepared by
Chantell Obregon, This wasi disclosed at thé time of the conference. At that time the
undersigned ruled that the document was privileged since it was prepared by an agent of the
attofney. The defense attorney was ordered to turn that document and any copies of that
document over to applicant’s attorney. This was done in front of the undersigned. Thereafter the
undersigned denied the three motions on lack of relevancy. Defendant filed the within petition
for removal arguing that they had reason't.o believe that there was fraud in this case. They appear
to have developed this belief as a result of the privileged document that they were ordered to turn

over. In fact their entire argument appears to be based on this document that was found
privileged.

HECTOR CASILLAS vs. XERXES CORP; BROADSPIRE CLAIMS
ADJ9030735




1L
DISCUSSION

 For defendant to prevail on a petition for removal they must show that there will be
1rreparable harm or significant prejudice if removal is not granted. Defendant alleges that they
will not be able to obtain information on fraudulent actions by applicant or applicant’s attorney.

However, defendant has not shown how obtaining this information will assist with this

investigation. Nor have they shown what harm will come.

Defendant argues that they are entitled to obtain certain information that applicant refused at
the time of his deposition. They requested three questions be answered “1) Do you know who is
handling your case at the attorney’s office? 2) Have you ever met your attorney? 3) When the
person answered the phone-- .. -did whoever it was that answered the phone identify the name of
the company?” Defendant argues that these answers are necessary to allow them to investigate
fraud. The undersigned determined that none of these questions were calculated to lead to
admissible discovery and denied the motion based on lack of relevancy. Defendant has not

shown how any of these answers will lead to admissible discovery concerning fraud or any other

aspect of this case,

Defendant argues that they are entitled to a card the applicant testified he had obtained with an
800 number on the card. Defendant filed a petition to compel production of this card. Defendant
has again not shown any basis in which this card with a number on it would have any relevancy

to this case or to the allegation of fraud. Further defendant has not shown any evidence which

supports this allegation of fraud.

Defendant argues that they are entitled to the deposition of Chantell Obron, a contractor who
handled the intake form for the applicant’s attorney’s firm. Defendant has used a pnwlcged
document to come to this request. In fact defendant refers to this document throughout this
petition, in violation of the finding of privilege. Based on the information presented Chantall
Obron is an agent of the attorney. The document she prepared is a privileged document of which
the undersigned determined at the time of the 4/30/2014 hearing. It is based on this privileged
document that defendant has noticed this deposition. In the matter of SCIF v. WPS Inc. 70

HECTOR CASILLAS vs. XERXES CORP; BROADSPIRE CLAIMS
ADJ9030735




Cal.App.4th 644 and Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors-Corp. 42 Cal. 4™ 807 the court held that when an
attorney receives privileged documents through inadvertence they shall immediately notify the
sender that they are in possesswn of privileged materials. (It should be noted that the undersigned
assumes that the attorney receiyed this document through inadvertence. Defendant did not
dlsclpse how this document was obtained.) The lawyer may not use that document in preparation
of their case. In Rico the courtiheld that disqualification of the plaintiffs’ legal team was proper
due to the irreversible prejudice caused by opposing counsel’s unethical use of the notes obtained
in the case. Defendants’ use ofithis privileged document in preparation of their case and in
support of their petition is a violation of that privilege. Further, defendant has again not shown

any basis in which Chantall Obron’s deposition would be relevant to this case.

IV,
CONCLUSION

It is respectfully recommended that the defendant’s petition for removal be denied for the

reasons stated herein.

-Dated 6/2/2014 ‘ @6\%{ .
‘ PAIGE S. LEVY
Presiding Workers’ Compensation Judge

Dated: 6/2/2014

Filed and Served by mail on:
On all parties on the
Official Address Record.

\&\w‘@m%el

LUCY BARRAGAN

HECTOR CASILLAS vs. XERXES CORP; BROADSPIRE CLAIMS
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WORKERS’ COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. ADJ9030735 :
HECTOR CASILLAS, (Marina del Rey District Office)

Applicant,

‘ ORDER DENYING
VS, ‘ PETITION FOR REMOVAL

XERXES CORPORATION; BROADSPIRE
CLAIMS SERVICES,

Defendants.

We have considered the allegations of the Petition for Removal and the contents of the Report of
the workers’ corm pensation administrative law judge with respect thereto. Based on our review of the
record, and for th: reasons stated in said Report, which we adopt and incorporate, we will deny reinoval. |

Defendant may have a legitimate concern regarding running, capping and steering. However, this

‘is not the forum for that determination and an inquiry into those matters is unlikely to result in evidence

which is relevant to applicant’s claim. While defendant may have a legitimate concern about a
fraudulent claim of injury, that showing has not been made here.
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For the foregoing reasons,
IT IS ORDERED that said Petition for Removal be, and the same hereby is, DENIED. -
' WORKERS’ COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

1 CONCUR,

| L««—Q—f
' KATRER TNE TALEWSK |

MASGUERITE SWEENEY

DATED AND FYLED AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
JUL 08 2014

SERVICE MADE ON THE ABOVE DATE ON THE PERSONS LISTED BELOW AT THEIR
ADDRESSES SHOWN ON THE CURRENT OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD.

HECTOR CASILLAS |
KNOX RICKSEN A

REYES BARSOUM y M 6& W

sye

. CASILLAS, Hector 2
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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AL ; SECANE Bie?
' SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT Ea%“ﬁﬁiﬁt j%b Bﬁ
DIVISION FOUR | 0CT 212014

BROADSPIRE CLAIMS SERVICES,
Petitioner,
I .
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
APPEALS BOARD and HECTOR
CASILLAS,

. Respondents.

- THE COURT:

The petition is dismissed in that there is no

JOSEPH A. LANE
No.B258346 g, veEVERKA —Bopaty CETK

(W.C.A.B. No. ADJ9030735)

ORDER

final order or decision of the Workers’

Compensation Appeals Board. (Lab. Code §§ 5900, 5901; Maranian v. Workers'’ Comp.

Appeals Bd. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1068, 1074.)

“ EPSTEIN, P.J. WILLHITE, J,

MANELLA, J.







‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

Case No. ADT 9030735
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Unlimited Limited - .
(Amount (Amount D Counter D Joinder : -
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exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

Items 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).

1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
Ao 2 l:l Breach of contract/warranty (06)  (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured motorist (46) D Rule 3.740 collections (09) ‘:] Antitrust/Trade regulatibn (03)
Other PUPD/WD (Personal Injury/Property L1 Other collections (09) [ construction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort I:] Insurance coverage (18) l:] Mass tort (40)
Asbestos (04) L[] other contract (37) [_1 securities litigation (28)
Product liability (24) Real Property . D Environmental/Toxic tort (30)
Medical malpractice (45) Eminent domain/Inverse D insurance coverage claims arising from the
(] other PUPDMD (23)

condemnation (14)
Non-PI/PD/WD (Other) Tort [_] wrongful eviction (33)
Business tort/unfair business practice (07) 1 other real property (26)
Civil rights (08) Unlawful Detainer
Defamation (13) Commercial (31)
Fraud (16) Residential (32)
Intellectual property (19) D Drugs (38)
Professional negligence (25) Judicial Review
Other non-PI/PDAD tort (35) Asset forfeiture (05)
Employment D Petition re: arbitration award (11)
Wrongful termination (36) D Wirit of mandate (02)

above listed provisionally complex case
types (41)

Enforcement of Judgment _
Enforcement of judgment (20)
Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
[ rico@27)
D Other complaint (not specified above) (42)
Miscellaneous Civil Petition .
Partnership and corporate governance (21)
[_] other petition (not specified above) (43)

(000000

[_] otheremployment(15y " [ Other judicial review (39)

2. This case D is f§not  complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptioffal judicial management:

a. D Large number of separately represented parties d. |:| Large number of witnesses

b.[__] Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel e. [:] Coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts

i issues that will be time-consuming to resolve

in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
|.C. (] substantial amount of documentary evidence

- f D Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision
3. "Remedies sought (check all that apply): a.m b.|:] nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief  c. Dpunitive

4.!-Number of causes of actiﬁﬁg_edfy):
5.17This case [—_—l is isnot aclass action suit.

6. If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.

ate: S
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NOTICE
s Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed

under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

* File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

* If this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

* Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes only
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. INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET cu-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover

sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case" under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment- writ of
attachment. The identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet td designate whether the

case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by

completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex,
complaint on all parties to the action. A defendant ma

the cover sheet must be served with the

y file and serve no later than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the

plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case is complex.

Auto Tort
Auto (22)-Personal injury/Property
Damage/Wrongful Death
Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the
case involves an uninsured
motorist claim subject to
arbitration, check this item
instead of Auto) .
Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/
Property Damage/Wrongful Death)
Tort
Asbestos (04)
Asbestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)
Medical Malpractice (45)
Medical Malpractice-
Physicians & Surgeons
Other Professional Health Care
Malpractice
Other PI/PD/WD (23)
Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall) X
Intentional Bodily Injury/PDAWI
(e.g., assault, vandalism)
Intentional Infliction of
Emotional Distress
Negligent Infliction of
-, Emotional Distress
Other PYPD/WD
Non-PI/PDAWD (Other) Tort
Business Tort/Unfair Business
‘ Practice (07)
Civil Rights (e.g., discrimination,
falls_e3 arrest) (not civil
harassment) (08)
Defamation (e.g., slander, libel)
(13)
Fraudi(16)
intellectual Property (19)
Professional Negligence (25)
Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice
{not medical or legal)
Other Non-PI/PD/WD Tort (35)
Employment
Wrongful Termination (36)
Other Employment (15)

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of Contract/Warranty (06)
Breach of Rental/Lease
Contract (not unlawful detainer
or wrongful eviction)
Contract/Warranty Breach—Seller
Plaintiff (nof fraud or negligence)
Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warranty .
Other Breach of Contract/Warranty
Collections (e.g., money owed, open
book accounts) (09)
Collection Case~Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Note/Collections
Case '
insurance Coverage (not provisionally
complex) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage

Other Contract (37)
Contractual Fraud

Other Contract Dispute
Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation (14)
Wrongful Eviction (33)

Other Real Property (e.g., quiet title) (26)
Writ of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title :

Other Real Property (not eminent
domain, landlord/tenant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (if the case involves illegal
drugs, check this item; otherwise,
report as Commercial or Residential)

Judicial Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11)

Writ of Mandate (02)
Wirit-Administrative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matter
Writ-Other Limited Court Case ]
Review

Other Judicial Review (39)

Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation (28)
Environmental/Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
(arising from provisionally complex
case type listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment (20)
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
* County)
Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes

Other Enforcement of Judgment
Case

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
RICO (27)
Other Complaint (not specified
above) (42)
Declaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Only (non-
harassment)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-tort/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint
(non-tort/non-complex)
Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Governance (21) .
Other Petition (not specified
above) (43)
Civil Harassment
Workplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult
. Abuse ]
Election Contest"
Petition for Name Change
Petition for Relief From Late
Claim "
Other inil Petition - .
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SHORT TITzﬁ CASE NUMBE! 4

) @Qb”‘”\ v. i cKsep

. CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
R STATEMENT OF LOCATION .
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION) -

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Item I. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expevcted for this case:

JURY TRIAL? ] vES cass AcTion? [ YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL' [J_HOURs/ [ DAYS
Item ll. Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps - If you checked “Limited Case”, skip to Item lil, Pg. 4):

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the méin Civil Case Cover Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected.”

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best describes the nature of this case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0. ‘

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location (see Column C below)

1. Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central district. 6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.
2. May be filed in central (other county, or no bodily injury/property damage). 7. Location where petitioner resides. i
. 3. Location where cause of action arose. . - 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly.
4. Location where bodily injury, death or damaPe occurred. 9. Location where one or more of the ganles reside.
5. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office :

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 in ltem Il; complete item IV. Sign the declaration.

w%’g@»- e B 5 339’ e AP el iiiints
i R Tvbe of Action el SRl | {Applicable Reasons -/
#5588 Check only one) R0 pege | ASee 166 3 Above Tt
o Auto (22) - O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1.,2,4.
538
I -

Uninsured Motorist (46) O A7110 Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist | 1., 2,4,

- . 0O A6070 Asbestos Property Damage - ' 2.
S Asbestos (04) ) .
> 1 O A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2.
2ig
o O g _ T
b= - . .
g_& Product Liability (24) O A7260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxic/environmental) : 1.2,3..4,8.
s g «
' E E O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons -1 1.4,
=3 Medical Malpractice (45)
=2 v O A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice 1., 4.
g g) \ .
Y 0O A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., slip and fall)
o Other - 1.4
- 9 p [ Ini O A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death (e.g.,
5B ersonal Injury | dali 1,4
£ 3 Property Damage assault, vandalism, etc.) i
o T Wrong(fzu:;)Death O A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 1.3
00 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1.4
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04 : AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
AN ’Apphcable Reasons ‘
h %iSee’step 3’ Abovem%
Business Tort (07) l’546029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1.,3.
?1‘.‘ - :
=] .
g+ Civil Rights (08) O AB005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.,2.,3.
o=
g3
=0 Defamation (13) ' ° O AB010 Defamation (slanderfiibel) 1.2,3.
= , .
% g Fraud (16) O A6013 Fraud (no contract) 1.,2,3.
c s ‘
52
5 @ O A6017 Legal Malpractice y 1.2, 3.
a - | Professional Negligence (25)
c E O AB050 Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1,2.,3.
g5 : -
‘ . ; Other (35) O A6025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 2.3
! '5 Wrongful Termination (36) 0O A8037 Wrongful Termination ' 1.,2,3.
; :
° O A8024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,2,3.
g- Other Employment (15) T
w T 00 A6109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10.
O -A6004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract (not unlawful detainer or wrongful 2 5
eviction) T
Breach of Contract/ Warran -
(06) y O A6008 Contract/Warranty Breach -Seller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence) 2,5
(not insurance) O A6019 Negligent Breach of Contract/Warranty {no fraud) 1.2.5.
O A6028 Other Breach of Contract/Warranty (not fraud or negligence) 1.2.5
§ O A6002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 2.,5.,6.
€ Collections (09) ~
8 O A6012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2,5.
|n'sura.nce Coverage (18) {0 A6015 insurance Coverage (not complex) . 1.,2.,5,8.
| ) : O A6009 Contractual Fraud .~ 12,38
Other Contract (37) O A6031 Tortious Interference 1.2,3,5.
O A6027 Other Contract Dispute(not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1,2,3,8.
Eminent Domain/Inverse - . .
Condemnation (14) O A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels 2.
E’ 1
L Wrongful Eviction (33) O A6023 Wrongfui Eviction Case 2,6
g .
= O A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure ) 2., 6.
w i k - -
& 4 OtherReal Property (26) 0O A6032 Quiet Title 2,6.
e O A6060 OtherReaI'Property (not eminent domain, landlord/tenant, foreclosure) | 2., 6.
. - |
N , Unlawul Deta(l:;11e)r-CommerC|al O A6021 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2, 6. |
Q . . |
£ 7 ) T
) § e Unlawful Det?:;r;r-Resdentlal O A6020 Unlawful Detainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.8
g ki Unlawful Detainer
% Post-Foreclosure (34) O A6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure ) 2.,6.
=
Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2.,6. '
1' M ’ e [
LACIV 109 (Rev. 03/11) C CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDU ‘Local Rule 20 =
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2 %’*y‘;ﬂ%-.?i’!??‘&:’}’.&- ; % bR 4 ;M.‘éﬁ & (Chetk only one); ] ‘%See e S16p 3 AbGE
Asset Forfeiture (05) O A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,6.
‘ g Petition re Arbitration (11) O A6115 Petition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5.
>
[}
? x O A6151 Writ - Administrative Mandamus 2,8,
‘ )
k=] Writ of Mandate (02) 0O A8152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
B o
3 0O A6153 Writ - Other Limited Court Case Review 2
Other Judicial Review (39) O A6150 Other Writ /Judicial Review 2,8
c Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | 0 A6003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1.,2,8.
] . cT -
5 R
2 Construction Defect (10) 0O ,A6007 Construction Defect 1.,2,3.
5 . Roe i
j > . . -
| %;_ Claims Invo:xlg)g Mass Tort O A6006 Claims Involving Mass Tort 1.,2.,8.
1 ’
| g :
"i Securities Litigation (28) O A6035 Securities Litigation Case 1,2, 8.
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8 p_ Toxic Tort D AB036 Toxic Tor/Environmental 1,2.3.,8.
X7 ~Environmental (30)
>
°© -
= Insurance Coverage Claims .
o from Complex Case (41) 0. A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (comple).( cas'e only) 1.,2,5.,8. -
0O A&141 Sister State Judgment 2,9
E E '| O A6160 Abstract of Judgment 2.,6.
é g Enforcement O A6107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,9
8 3 of Judgment (20) O A6140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2.,8.
& _“5 O A6114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8.
O As112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8,9. ¢
| ZENS.
| RICO (27) O A6033 Racketeering (RICO) Case N ' 1.,2.8
§%] .
S E ;
§ é O A6030 Declaratory Relief Only . 1.,2.,§.
% 8 . Other_ Complaints a0 A6040 Ilnjunctive Relief Only (not domestic/harassment)- ‘ 2,8
é 3 . (Not Specified Above) (42) | o Ag011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-ton/non-combl_ex) 1,2.,8.
© ‘N\ O A6000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/nbn-complex) 1.,2.,'8.
1
Partnership Corporation . :
ok  Governance (21) O A6113 Partnershl;f and Corporate Governance Case 2,8
) . O A6121 Civil Harassment 2,3,9
v n
85 - . O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2.,3.9.
c = RE - .
ot 0 A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2.,3,9.
% & R Other Petitions P ui A
5 (Not Specified Above) 0O A6190 Election Contest 2.
=0 ir “3) O A6110 Petition for Change of Name 2,7.
s N
1 O A6170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2.,3,4.8.
O A6100 Other Civil Petition 2,9
Nt T ' ML T
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER

AR sgovm Vv K\Ckxseon

Item 1ll. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in item I1., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.

ADDRESS:

-
REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown 2‘9 QT UJ Z( 6‘4 & 'g( ﬁi (> 70
under Column C for the type of action that you have selected for &IA’ qu'D ro)
this case. P‘A? / .

O+ bz @3 4. O5. O6. O7. 08, 09, 010,

CiTY: ij f / ) 2}3/ ZF"&C;)EW

Item IV. Declaration of Assignment: | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califognia that the foregoing is true
and correct and that the above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the @9’1’(’1'( courthouse in the
S\Z\j—- ()'\ %ﬂb&strid of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Prdc., § 392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0,éubds. (b), (c) and (d)). | '

Dated: 2 — §- 2o %/M%

(SIGNATURE WORNEY/FILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.
If filing a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.

2
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC-Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03/11). - -

o

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

6. Asigned order éppointing the Guardian ad Litem,' Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents-to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.
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